RESOLUTION NO. 2973

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, King County, Washington amending Resolution No. 2938, as amended, dated September 25, 1984 with regard to the State Environmental Policy Act, Section 5.2 Responsible Official and Section 5.4 Public Information Office.

WHEREAS, the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle has adopted Resolution No. 2938, as amended, adopting Port of Seattle policies and procedures to implement the State Environmental Policy Act and its rules; and

WHEREAS, the Port Commission from time to time finds it necessary to amend and revise such policies and procedures due to changes in law and/or operations of the Port;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, Washington, that Resolution No. 2938, as amended, be further amended to redelegate responsibilities for SEPA proposals as follows:

PART TWO - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Section 5.2 Responsible Official. The person or office at the lead agency in charge of SEPA compliance is called the responsible official. The Port's responsible official is the Director of Marine Terminals, Port of Seattle, P.O. Box 1209, Seattle, WA 98111 (206) 728-3374 for waterfront proposals and the Director of Facilities & Real Estate, Port of Seattle, P.O. Box 68727, Seattle, WA 98168 (206) 433-5284 for airport proposals.

<u>Section 5.4 SEPA Public Information</u>. The office that routinely handles SEPA matters at the Port is:

Environmental Planning Engineering Department

P.O. Box 1209 Seattle, WA 98111 (206) 728-3190

This office will provide information about environmental documents, the identity of the responsible official for a

specific proposal, the status of SEPA review for a proposal, or answer other questions about SEPA compliance. This office will also help direct those inquirers requiring further assistance to the appropriate individual/office. There may be a charge for certain documents (WAC 197-11-914). ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 27^{CL} day of <u>curgust</u>. 1985, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the seal of the Commission duly affixed.

w/ Port commissioners